Decision No. C01-536

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF COLORADO

DOCKET NO. 01X-101G
IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION OF SIMPSON PROPERTY GROUP, LP, FOR EXEMPTION FROM RATE REGULATION AS A MASTER METER OPERATOR UNDER THE PUBLIC UTILITY LAW.

ORDER GRANTING APPLICATION

Mailed Date:  May 21, 2001

Adopted Date:  May 2, 2001

I.
BY THE COMMISSION:

Statement

1. This matter is before the Commission for consideration of the application of Simpson Property Group, LC (“Simpson”) for exemption from rate regulation as a master meter operator.  § 40-1-103.5, C.R.S.  Comments were filed by Colorado Springs Utilities (“Colorado Springs”).

2. Simpson manages or operates 216 units in Colorado Springs, Colorado, and avers that it is a master meter operator (“MMO”) as that term is defined in Rule 31 of the Commission’s Rules Regulating the Service of Gas Utilities, 4 Code of Colorado Regulations 723-4.  It receives its gas from Colorado Springs and, in turn, provides gas to its 216 units.  Simpson does not add additional charges to end-users, and the sum of Simpson’s billings to the end-users does not exceed the amount billed to Simpson from Colorado Springs.  Pursuant to § 40-1-3.5, C.R.S. (“MMO statute”), Simpson asks that it be exempted from rate regulation as an MMO.

3. Colorado Springs contends that Simpson’s request should be denied.  Colorado Springs argues that the Commission has no authority to grant Simpson’s request.  Further, Colorado Springs says that it is regulating Simpson through tariffs, and that an exemption by the Commission could subject Simpson to contradictory legal requirements.  

4. Section 40-1-103.5(1), C.R.S., provides:

Upon its own motion or upon application by any person who purchases gas or electric service from a regulated public utility for the purpose of delivery of such service to end users ..., the commission may exempt such person from regulation of rates...

(emphasis added).  Simpson obtains its gas from Colorado Springs.  Colorado Springs argues that, as a municipal utility, it is not a regulated utility, §§ 40-3.5-101 through 107, C.R.S., and that the MMO statute is inapplicable to Simpson.  

Colorado Springs is a municipal utility not subject to the full regulatory powers of the Commission.  § 40-3.5-101(1), C.R.S.  However, Colorado Springs is not completely unregulated.  For example, the Commission has certain review authority regarding charges to customers receiving gas from the 

utility outside the municipal jurisdictional limits.  Perhaps more pertinent:

(3)
Nothing contained in this article [3.5] shall exempt from the public utilities commission of the state of Colorado the power and authority to regulate the rates, charges, tariffs and any regulations pertaining thereto of the sale of natural gas by a municipal utility to another public utility. 

§ 40-3.5-106(3), C.R.S.  Colorado Springs is not completely unregulated.  For purposes of the MMO statute, municipal utilities are regulated utilities.   

5. Colorado Springs next argues that “[i]f the Commission grants the relief requested, [Simpson] may be subject to two potentially conflicting sets of legal requirements..." and Simpson is more appropriately subject to the tariffs developed by Colorado Springs.  The two sets of legal requirements would be Rule 7 of the Colorado Springs Utilities Rules and Regulations and, presumably, § 40-1-103.5, C.R.S.  

6. The argument is mistaken.  The MMO statute assumes that entities like Simpson are public utilities.  See § 40-1-103, C.R.S.  As such, without the exemption, it is subject to full rate-regulation by the Commission.  If the Commission denies the application for exemption, the Commission is then obligated to rate-regulate Simpson.  That would serve neither Simpson nor its consumers.  Conflicting obligations can be resolved when, and if, they arise. 

7. The Commission will grant the requested exemption.

ii.
oRDER

A.
The Commission Orders That:

1.
The Application for Exemption filed by Simpson Property Group, LP is granted.  

2.
This Order shall be effective on its Mailed Date.  

B.
ADOPTED IN COMMISSIONERS’ WEEKLY MEETING
May 2, 2001.
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